inefficient, what leaded to very high values of unit exergy cost. When temperature increases
and local efficiency also does, aggregated ‘historical’ efficiency increases, what leads to a

reduction of unit exergy cost. Highest values of cost appear in the areas located away from the
susceptor and in the susceptor itself. This fact suggests one to make changes in the system
affecting the susceptor: although many possibilities appear, the one that will be tested in next
section will be to change the susceptor position.

To finish this section it is interesting to analyze a question related to the
implementation of the methodology; in particular, how time step affect results. After a
sensitivity analysis, time step for calculations was fixed equal to 0.037 minutes. Table 4 shows
the value of unit exergy costs in the two selected points (see Fig. 3) at minutes 1 and 36 of the
simulation for the base time step (0.037 minutes) and for a time step bigger and smaller. It can
be seen that increasing time step affect significantly the values, where decreasing it has a
negligible effect.

Time step
Local unit cost k* [W/W] Point 1 Local unit cost k* [W/W] Point 2

Initial Final Initial Final
Base 2548.13 1.42 902.08 1.45

Base +15% 2735.65 1.67 968.46 1.71
Base –15% 2543.85 1.41 901.43 1.45

Table 4. Effect of time step on local unit exergy cost.

4. Effect of SiC susceptor position
When susceptor location is modified, the electromagnetic field inside the microwave

cavity varies and different heating patterns are produced. This leads to important variations in
the local exergy efficiencies, local unit exergy consumptions and local unit exergy costs. In this
section, four different susceptor positions are compared (base case and B to D). The 3-D
simulations are presented at 5 minutes, when glass was fully activated by microwave heating.
Besides, the time evolution of the two representative points 1 and 2 (see Fig. 3) is also shown.